93-001
NASA Technical Memorandum 105921
Processing and Microstructure of
Nb-l%Zr-0.1%C Alloy Sheet
Mehmet Uz
Lafayette College
Easton, Pennsylvania
and

Ih @ 1755K + 2h @ 1475K
AS COLD-ROLLED (60% CW)
Ih @ 1755K
Ih @ 1755K + 21i @ 1350K
Ih @ 1755K + 2li @ 1475K |
'"'Also cross-rolled (o meet sheet-width requirements.
All the materials were chemically analyzed to verify tlieir iiiidal composidons. The samples exposed to
elevated temperatures were also analyzed for O, N and C to monitor their loss or pick up during such
exposures because these elements are known to affect material properties signiricnntly.
2
The longKudinal and (ransverse cross-secdons of each specimen were examined and pho(ographed using ligh(
microscopy in (he as-polished condidon. Mechanical polishing was done in a slurry of 50 ml wa(er - 50 ml
colloidal silica wi(h 1 ml each of hydrofluoric and iiKric acids on an acid-resis(an( polisliing clo(h. The
samples were also chemically elched widi a soludon of lactic acid:iiitric acid:liydrofluoric acid in a rado of
6:3:1 by volume (o examine (he grain structure. Some specimens were further examined and photographed
using scanning elecdon microscopy (SEM) in (he as-polished condidon. Thin-film samples of 064A, 064A-DA,
064B-DA and 064C-DA were examined by transmission electron microscopy (TEM) to characterize the size,
shape, crystal structure and Zr/Nb ratio of the precipitates.
The microslrncture was further charac(crized by examining (lie second phase pardcles exdac(ed from each
sample using a soludon of 900 ml iiie(hanol - 100 ml bromine - 10 g tartaric acid with platinum as a catalyst.

FIGURE 1. SEM Micrographs of As-Cas( Nb-1 % Zr-O.l % C Alloy 064. Bo(h Secondary Elec(ron Images
(SEI) of the LongKudinal Cross Secdon of As-E(ched Sample.
Shown in Figure 2 are the back-scattered electron (BSE) images of the nose portion of the single-extruded
sheet bar at two different magnincalions. It would appear that hot extrusion at 1900 K caused the as-cast
structure to break down and reform with (he precipi(a(es somewliat aligned along (he direcdon of
deformadon. Also, (he extrusion process evidently resulted in noticeable reFinement in the precipitate size.
FIGURE 2. SEM Micrographs of Single-Extruded Sheet Bar of Nb-1 % Zr-0.1 % C Alloy 064. Both Back
Scattered Electron Lunges (BSEI) of the Longitudinal Cross Section of As-Polished Sample.
4
A complete breakdown of the niicros(ruc(ure and aligiimen( of the mostly coarse precipitates along (he
rolHng direction occurred upon cold rolling following extrusion as can be seen from Figure 3a. The remaining
micrographs in (lie figure show the effec(s of changing (he secoiid-s(ep (emperadire of (he double-anneal hea(
treatment. Figure 3b shows that there is a reniiement of the precipitate size accompanied by the appearance
of individual grains upon lieadng the as-rolled sample for 1 h at 1755 K. Also notewordiy from (his
micrograph is the presence of the finer precipitates along the grain boundaries as well as within the grains.
FIGURE 3. Opdcal Micrographs of (a) 064A, (b) 064A-1755, (c) 064A-1755/1350. (d) 064A-DA, (e) 064A-
1755/1600 and (0 064A-1755/1700. All Differendal Interference Coii(ras( (DIC) Liiages of
(he Longitudinal Cross Sections of As-Polislied Samples.
Subsequeii( anneal n( 1350 K for 2 h caused some coarsening of (lie precipi(a(es and a sliglU decrease in (lie
aspect ratio of (lie grains wliicli can be noted from (he op(ical micrograph of 064A-1755/1350 in Figure 3c.
The grains of bo(h 064A-1755 and 064A-1755/1350 are mosdy elonga(ed, and few grains liave aspec( rados
as higli as 10 and a leiig(h of up (o 100 jLiiii. The nearly eqiiiaxed grains in ei(her sample are radier small (''lO
|Lim). Upon double-anneal, DA (1 h a( 1755 K + 2 h a( 1475 K), (he sample 064A recrysdillized fully as is
obvious from (lie opdcal microgrnpli of 064A-DA in Figure 3d. The grains in (his sample are radier large
(100 to 300 |Lim) wi(l> relatively coarse precipitates along the grain boundaries and within grains alike. The
highes( aspect rado measured in (liis sample was abou( 1.5. 1( is in(eres(iiig (o iio(e from (he micrographs of
064A-1755/1600 in 3e and 064A-1755/1700 in 3f (lia( increasing (he secoiid-s(ep (empenKure of DA liea(
treatment did not resiiK in a coarser iiiicros(ruc(ure. In coii(ras( (o whtt( one would expec(, (hese samples
have much Hiier microstrucdiics (han 064A-DA as far as bo(h (he grain size and die precipi(a(es are
concerned. Tlie coarser precipi(a(es observed in (he as-rolled sample are fewer in number, and newly-formed
fine precipi(a(es are visible wKhin (lie grains and (he boundaries. 1( is possible (lia( increasing (he secoiid-s(ep
(empera(ure has(eiied (he formadon of (he finer precipi(a(es following (lie partial solution trea(meii( a( 1755
K. These finer precipitates were then respo!isiI)Ie for hindering the grain growth, hence (he finer
inicros(ruc(ure. The larger grains in either of (hese las( (wo samples are as long as 150 jiim widi an aspccl
ratio as high as 5. Again tlie nearly-cquiaxed grains are on the order of 10 |LUII in size. These heat (rea(iiien(s
should be duplica(ed (o further investigate the rather unusual (rends in the resulting microstructures.
FIGURE 4. Optical Micrograplis of (a) 064A-1475/1475, (b) 064A-1650/1475, (c) 064A-DA nnd (d) 064A-
1850/1475. All DIC Images of the Longitudinal Cross Sections of As-Polished Samples.
6
The devclopmen( of (he microstructure of 064A upon changing the first-step temperature of (he DA heat
treatment is shown in Figure 4. There appears to be some refinement in (he precipitate size upon 1475/1475
anneal (Figure 4a), but this is (o a lesser ex(en( (han in 064A-1755 above. This should be expec(ed since much
less carbon goes into solution at 1475 K than at 1755 K, and consequeii(l) less re-precipi(a(es during cooling
and/or subsequeii( heat treatment. Increasing the first-step temperature to 1650 K resulted in a marked
refinement of the microstructure (see Figure 4b). Both of the above anneals gave grains as long as 100 |Liin
with aspect ratios as high as 5 to 8. The nearly-equiaxed grains are smaller (==5 to 10 (uiii) than (he samples
discussed previously. The DA heat treatment resulted in a coarse recrystallized micros(rHc(ure as described
earlier. IiUeresting again is that increasing (he nrs(-step temperature to 1850 K (sample 064A-1850/1475 in
Figure 4.d) yielded a finer microstructure than 064A-DA. The grains have aspect rados of 1 (o 2. The
equiaxed grains are as small as 30 nin, and (he eloiiga(ed ones are as long as 150 jum. Bo(h (he grains and
the precipi(a(es in (his sample are considerably finer (han (hose in 064A-DA. This may be a((ribu(able (o
more carbon going in(o soludon o( 1850 K (ban a( 1755 K, and more carbon being availalile for (he formndon
of the finer carbides in the sample annealed a( the higher teiiipera(ure. These s(able precipi(a(es (hen
preveii(ed grain growth.
The microstrucdires of (he as-rolled and liea( (reated samples from the double-extruded shee( 064B are
shown in Figure 5. The trends concerning the changes in the microstructure are similar to those observed
in samples from 064A (see Fig. 3a - 3d). There is some refinement in the microstructure upon annealing of
FIGURE 5. Opdcal Micrograplis of (a) 064B, (b) 064B-1755, (c) 064B-1755/1350, (d) 064B-DA. All DIC
Images of the Longitudinal Cross Sections of As-Polished Samples.
7
«
r*
the cold-rolled sample at 1755 K for 1 h, aiul upon the subsequent anneal of 2 h at 1350 K. The grains of
064B-1755 are mostly elongated (as long as 150 |um) and have aspect ratios as high as 10. A few of tlie grains
appear to be nearly equiaxed and are about 20 jLiiii in size. The niicros(riic(ure of 064B-1755/1350 appears
similar, but the grains have lower aspect ratios with a maximum of about 6. Similar to that of 064A-DA, the
microstructure of 064B-DA is almost fully recrystallized, but with smaller grains and finer precipitates (hat
appear to be less in number density. This may be attributed to (he lower aiiioiiii( of cold work in 064B («
88%) (han (liat in 064A (« 96%) wliich means lower stored energy hence less driving force for the
recrystallization and growtli processes. Furthermore the grains in 064B-DA are considerably finer than in
064A-DA and some still have an aspect ratio as liigii as 3.
Figure 6 shows the optical micrographs of (he samples from (he (riple-ex(ruded 064C whicii were similarly
processed as (hose fiom 064B in Figure 5. 1( appears (hat die precipitates in (hese samples noiii 064C are
finer (han (lie similarly-treated samples from either 064A or 064B. It will be recalled that 064C received only
60% cold work whicli is much less (ban (he o(her (wo, but it was cross-rolled to meet the width requireiueii(s
during (he shee( manufacturing process (Table 1). This more complex (than straight rolling) process evidently
more than made up for the lower percent of cold work it received. It is interesting to note from Figure 6d
that, in contrast to 064A-DA and 064B-DA, 064C-DA is not recrystallized. The grains of 064C-DA are
noticeably finer tlian either of the other two, and have aspect ratios as high as 8 to 10. Tliis may be due to
the fine precipitates at the grain boundaries, or due to some stabilizing effect of the cross-rolling process.
FIGURE 6. Optical Micrographs of (a) 064C, (b) 064C-1755, (c) 064C-1755/1350, (d) 064C-DA. All DIC
Luages of the Longitudinal Cross Sections of As-Polished Samples.
8
The back-sca((ered electron images of some of (he samples examined using SEM are shown in Figure 7.
These micrograplis correla(e well witli the opdcal images coiicei iiiiig the precipi(a(es - (he carbides wliich have
a lower average a(omic number (han (he ma(rix appear darker in (he BSE images and correspond (o (he
pro(rHsions in (he micrographs (aken by light microscope using differential interfeience coii(ras( (DIC).
Furtliermore, these micrograplis show that (he precipi(a(es in (he hea(-(rea(ed samples vary in size from the
fraction of a micron to a few microns. Tlie larger precipitates, however, appear to be fewer in number,
especially in the sample from (he (riple-extruded sheet.
FIGURE 7, SEM Micrographs of (a) 064A, (b) 064A-I755, (c) 064A-1755/1350, (d) 064C-1755/1350. All
BSEI of the Longitudinal Cross Sections of As-Polished Samples.
The above results show that it is possible to obtain differeiU micros(ruc(ures as desired by carefully (ailoring
the process. With the exceptions of 064A-DA, 064A-1850/1475 and 064B-DA, all the processes resulted in
microstructures consisting of relatively fine precipitates along the grain boundaries and within (he grains, bu(

—
—
—
—
c„
0.497
0.50
—
0.431
0.553
—
crystal structures, Intdce parameters and chemistry. It is realized that the error involved in XEDS analysis
using SEM or TEM can be as high as 20% relative to the value measured. However, independent lechiii(|ues
on select samples are useful in verifying (he (rends observed in (he resuKs obtained from the analysis
techniques, such as ICP and X-ray spectroscopy, common to all samples studied.
Figure 8 shows (he SEM Images of the residue samples galhercd on filter paper from (a) 064A, (b) 064B-DA.
It will be no(ed (lia( in (he residue from 064A (he individual pardcles can be resolved while (hose in (lie odier
agglomera(ed together indicating that they are finer overall which is consisteid widi (he iiie(nllogrnpliic
observations discussed earlier. Residue from other heat-treated samples looked similar to that of 064B-DA.
FIGURE 8. SEM Micrographs of the Residue extracted from (a) 064A and (b) 064B-DA. Both SEI of